PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE REPORT relative to issues relating to the sale, lease and rental of recreational vehicles (RV) in the public-right-of-way.

Recommendations for Council action, pursuant to Motion (Park – Raman):

- REQUEST the City Attorney to prepare and present an ordinance that amends Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 80.73.1 to specify that the Code Section includes the rental of RVs as one of the types of vehicles prohibited to conduct their business of selling, leasing, renting, or any other disposition in the public-right-of-way.
- 2. REQUEST the City Attorney to include in the Code a requirement for the lessor of an oversize/recreational vehicle to comply with relevant state and federal laws as it relates to the sale and lease of RVs.
- 3. REQUEST the City Attorney, with assistance from the City Attorney's Office of Code Enforcement, Bureau of Street Services, and any other necessary City departments, to report back with a proposed escalating fine structure for vehicle owners for the corresponding LAMC enforcement citations.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

(Transportation Committee waived consideration of the above matter)

<u>SUMMARY</u>

At the meeting held on August 9, 2023, your Public Works Committee considered a Motion (Park – Raman) relative to preparing and presenting an ordinance that amends the Los Angeles Municipal Code to include the rental of RV as one of the types of vehicles prohibited to conduct their business of selling, leasing, renting, or any other disposition in the public-right-of-way; a requirement for the lessor of an oversize/recreational vehicle to comply with relevant state and federal laws as it relates to the sale and lease of RVs; and an escalating fine structure for vehicle owners for the corresponding Los Angeles Administrative Code enforcement citations.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the recommendations contained in the Motion, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

MEMBERVOTELEEYESBLUMENFIELDABSENTRAMANYES

ME

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-